% DAMES & MOORE A PROFEXSIONAL LIVTE DARTwNEF =D

6 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, SUITE 700, SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92707 {714) 433-2000
FAX (714) 433.136+ FAX (714 433-1365

January 11, 1991

Carter Hawley Hale
444 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90Q017-29Q0

Attention: Mr, Howard Wallach, Vice President
Construction Management

Subiject: Former Emporium Capwells Chevron
1911 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California 94812

Dear Howard:

We received and reviewed a letter from Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), dated December 13, 1990, regarding
former Capwells Chevron, 1911 Telegraph Avenue, in ©Oakland,
California (site). The letter states that there are some data gaps
in ACHCSA files on the specifics of what remedial measures had been
implemented at the site.

We reviewed a Dames & Moore report entitled "Toxics and
Underground Tank Removals, Post Construction Report, Emporium
Capwell, Oakland, California" dated March 21, 1988, a copy of which
is attached. Review of the Dames & Moore report indicates that the
site was remediated in concurrence and with approval of the ACHCSA.
The attached report summarizes the investigations and remedial
activities.

We suggest that you submit a copy of this report to the ACHCSA
so that they can have all the pertinent facts.

Please do not hesitate to call use if there are any gquestions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,
DAMES ‘& MOQRE
E. Essi Esmaili, Ph.D.

EFEE: mdm
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QOFFICES WORLDWIDE



CARTER HAWLEY HALE

TRANCHE I - Toxics and Underground Tank Removals
Post Construction Report
Emporium Capwell
Qakland, California

Job Number 12606-016-038
March 21, 1988

Dames & Moore
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% DAMES & MOORE A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

8145 BYRON ROAD, WHRITTIER. CALIFORNIA 90606 {213) 698-77653

March 21, 1988

Mr. Howard Wallach
Carter Hawley Hale

550 S. Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Subject: TRANCHE - I Toxics and Underground Tank Removal
Post—-Construction Report:

Emporium Capwell, Oakland, California
Job No. 12606-016-38

Dear Mr. Wallach:

This report describes the underground tank removals, final
closures, and site remediation that has been completed at the
subject properties. Dames & Moore's scope of work corresponded
with Appendix B of our contract with Carter Hawley Hale, dated
October 23, 1987.

During our Phase I investigation, two underground tanks were

identified in vaults in a sub-basement of the Emporijium Capwell
Department Store in Oakland. Following that investigation, the

tanks were washed, and filled with cement slurry under permission

of the Oakland Fire Department for abandenment-in-place. This
abandonment was conducted by another consultant who was not
connected with Dames & Moore. The location and disposition of
these tanks offered no other practical alternative, and
abandonment-in-place by these methods is the standard procedure
in such instances.

Some contamination of the sand bed around the tanks inside
the vaults had been found:; however, it was not judged to be a
threat to groundwater, owing to containment inside the vaults,
and its relatively small volume {approximately 16 cy). On
December 18, 1987, we submitted a proposal to Alameda County,
Division of Environmental Health, requesting permission to cap
the vault enclosures with concrete, and abandon the sands in
place. Permission to do so was received on February 22, 1988,
from Alameda County, Environmental Health (Attachment I). That
work has been accomplished.

OFFICES WORLDWIDE
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i CHH Post—Construction Report Page 2

During our Phase I investigation, four underground storage
tanks were identified at the Chevron Station at 1911 Telegraph
Avenue in Oakland, across the street from the Emporium Capwell
Department Store. Carter Hawley Hale decided to close down
operation of this station, and remove the four tanks. On January
29, the four tanks were excavated, washed and removed under the
supervision of both the Oakland Fire Department, and Alameda
County, Environmental Health Division (Attachment Il and II1I).

As the tanks were removed, they were observed to be in excellent
condition; however, laboratory analysis of soil samples taken
\. within the excavation indicated one area to be contaminated with
hydrocarbons, and benzene, toluene, and xylene {(BTX), in
- /<y concentrations sufficient to identify it as a Hazardous Waste
l{ P (Attachment I1II). Following receipt of laboratory analysis,
4 further excavation was undertaken and approximately 20 to 30
J cubic yards of contaminated soil were excavated and stockpiled on
{E ?X visqueen, and covered with visqueen, pending removal to a Class [
i Hazardous Waste landfill. Subsequent to further excavation, a
second set of soil samples was obtained within the area found to
( be contaminated. Analysis of these samples indicated trace to
F\* minor levels of gasoline (30 ppm or less), and trace amounts of
BTX and lead (Attachment IV). Since contamination was confined
to the south area of two of the tanks, and the adjacent wall of
F the excavation, it was judged that the source of contamination
‘ had been occasional spillage, and perhaps occasional overfill of
the tanks during operation. Following excavation of the
contaminated zone, and confirmatory soil sampling and analyses,
it was our judgment that the contaminated soil had been removed
and that no further remediation was required. The excavation was
- backfilled with crushed rock, the clean excavated material was
compacted in place, and the site was repaved. On February 27,

the soil was removed from the site by Trace Environmental
Services, a registered Hazardous Waste hauler, and transported
o for disposal at the PWI Class I landfill in Buttonwillow,
| California {(manifests attached, Attachment 1IV}.

r; Q Notwithstanding that residual levels of hyd born._and BTX
.// in the soil follow1ng excavatlon were below actlon 5100
= ppm for hydro ; - A ty,

Division of Environmental Health felt it prudent to require

} groundwater monitoring. On March 4, 1988, Dames & Moore

- installed a monitor well on the west side of the property (near
20th Street) at a location recommended by Mr. Storm Goranson of

1 Alameda County Environmental Health as likely being down

j gradient. Dames & Moore proposed three consecutive days of

Kﬂ, groundwater monitoring as suitable for determining the presence
e or absence of contamination, which was approved by Mr. Goranson.
Samples were obtained on March 4, 5, and 6, 1988, and submitted

| S——
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CHH Post-Construction Report Page 3

to Brown and Caldwell Laboratories in Emeryville for analysis of
petroleum hydrocarbons, BTX, and lead. The analyses indicated no
significant level of petroleum hydrocarbon in the groundwater
(Attachment VI). Moreover, no benzene or xylene were detected,
and only a trace of toluene was detected. The results were
reported to Mr. Goranson verbally by me on March 21, 1988, and he
expressed satisfaction that groundwater contamination was not
pPresent at the site.

Sincerely,

kssociate

Project Manade

PWN/Ilm
Attachments

cc: Anne Toepker, Dames & Moore



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANRS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLIRG RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth {specify units)
Tank A

3000 gallons

TPHEC as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Xylene

Lead

TPHC as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Iylene

Lead

12 ft below surface
South end of tank . .
under £ill pipe :d—’-/U/‘\

2.5 ppm
<0.1 ppm
<0.1 ppm
<0.1 ppm

1.5 mg/kg

North end of tank i?”f\

2.6 ppm
<0.1 ppm
<0.1 ppm
<0.1 ppm

1.3 mgs/kg

r Tank B 12 ft below surface
; 5000 gallons South end of tank .f£
L. 1st set of under £ill pipe ;eq
samples
TPHC as Gasoline 1400 ppm
Benzene 230 ppm
Toluene 140 ppm
Xylene 80 ppm
[ Leaa 5.5 mg/kg
|
Korth end of tank ﬁ:g‘f-\
[J TPHC as Gasoline 13 ppm
EBenzene <G.1 ppm
r Toluene <0.1 ppm
L‘ Xylene <0.1 ppm
Lead 1.9 mg/kg
- -
L JC/1703a



UNDERGROUND TANE CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMERT A

SAMPLIRG RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)
Tank B 16 ft below surface
5000 gallons South end of tank
2nd set of under £ill pipe zﬂ IES
samples
TPHC as Gasoline «1.0 ppm
Benzene <0.1 ppm
Toluene <«0.1 ppm
Xylene ¢<0.1 ppm
e Lead 1.7 mg/kg
Flash Point »110°C
;“I Rorth end of tank t’fz/L?/
( ~ TPHC as Gasoline 1.2 ppm
Benzene <0.1 ppm
it Toluene <0.1 ppm
Xylene <0.1 ppm
] Lead 1.6 mg/kyg
l; Flash Point »110°C
j
L Tank C 12 ft below surface

7000 gallons

South end of tank =f§§%

! Ist set of under fill pipe
{4 samples
TPHC as Gasoline 140 ppm
Benzene 3.4 ppm
Li Toluene 2.7 ppm
Xylene Z 248 ppm
Lead 8.8 mg/kg
[4 Horth end of tank iifax
TPHC as Gasoline 66 ppm
{3 Benzene 7.7 ppm
Toluene 9.9 ppm
Xylene 11 ppm
f Lead 5.5 mg/kg
\\
T
JC/1703a

T
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLIKRG RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)
Tank C 16 ft below surface
7000 gallons Korth end of tank
2nd set of under £ill pipe :éjf;’
samples
TPEC as Gasoline 30 ppm
Benzene 0.51 ppm
Toluene 0.90 ppm
Xylene 1.7 ppm
Lead 3.0 mgrkg
Flash Point »119°C
South end of tank #/é
TIPHC as Gasoline <1 ppm
Benzene <«0.1 ppm
Toluene <0.1 ppm
Xylene <0.1 ppm
Lead 1.9 mg/kg
Flash Point >110°C
Tank D 7 ft below surface

waste oil
500 gallons

South end of tank

TPEC as Gasoline
Diesel

Benzene

Toluene

Xylene

PCB's

HNorth end of tank
under £ill pipe

TPHC as Gasoline

iz #HS
5.8 ppm :;L/
X 8=—ppm 7.
<0.1 ppm /%9”4
<0.1 ppm

<0.1 ppm
<10 ppb

g A

2.6 ppm

Diegel / ﬁ"ﬁmm H—m&{;ﬁmm
Benzene J <0.1 ppm

Toluene
Xylene
PCB's

<«0.1 ppm
«0.1 ppm
<10 ppb

JC/1703a
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLIRG RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Laocation & Results
Area Depth (specify units)
Joint in product 6 ft below surface‘qi
line from gas East wall of fZL
tanks to service excavation
island
TPHC as Gasoline 1.6 ppm
Benzene <«0.1 ppm
Toluene <0.1 ppm
Xylene <«0.1 ppm
South sidewall 8 ft below surface

of excavation
in region of
£ill pipes -
area of dark
grey soil -
1st samples

42

TPHC as Gasoline 80 ppm

Benzene 1.4 ppm

Toluene 5.4 ppm

Xylene 18 ppm

Lead 5.9 mg/kg
South wall of 8 ft below surface

excavation in

region of £fill

pipes - area of

dark grey =soil

2nd samples
TPHC as Gasoline
Diesel
Benzene
Toluene
Xylene
Lead
Flash point

%{3?

<1.0 ppm
<0.1 ppm
<0.1 ppm
<0.1 ppm
<1.0 ppm
1.9 mg/kg
»110°C

JC/1703a
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)
Sump inside 12 ft below concrete :g‘j,
Garage slab
TPEC as Gasoline 4.9 ppm
Diesgel 110 ppm
Benzene 0.53 ppm
Toluene <0.1 ppm
Xylene <0.1 ppm
Joint in pipe 2 ft below surface
leading tg 'éklﬁ
waste o0il tank
TPHC as Gasoline <1.0 ppm
Diesel 21 ppm
Benzene <0.1 ppm
Toluene <0.1 ppm
Xylene <0.1 ppm
FCB's <10 ppb

JC/1703a



ATTACHMENT I

r Alameda County
Division of Enviromnmental Health

Permission to Abandon Soil in Place



ATTACHMENT IT

Tank Removal Permit
and
Site Plar Showing
Groundwater Monitor Well
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8. Contact Perscon for Investigatian

- J <
Name S . f/l':-r 1‘74' < Title (7:-; IQE 79’._:3 Ipf rpeme
Phone __ 45 Y 555 ¢

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility ?/

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ 7(] No [ ]

11. Statz Registarad Hazardous Wastz Transportars/Facilities
&) Precduct/Wasta Tranporter

- P -

/\ e - ; - . P —
] : Name /7  —rintpae e o= $ooviag -2 EPA I.D. No. bl 2rris,
\-——-/

Address <20« C..._.. 2s{ A el

-

s

J— . ~
. s - R - . T e
Cizy . & ur . PR - : <
P4 ————— b~

N -\\‘
XN - ,.“:J] Rinsata Transporzer
9 Y %\F\k\: — . . . - e ~
N AN Name rmi cpeae S L% EPA I.D. No. [ &r t0omw-o=i=
v ™ % %
‘ ‘%\_ /‘ \ Address IR
T D\ . ‘ . )
Q city - tata Zip -
N
; v § N€) Tank Transoorcar
g @ Name —" o .  _Zui 7. _ EDA I.D. No. CADT6T 207 =
% Address ‘A e
City - Stats __— Z1ip —

Contaminatad Soil Transportar

pram:

el - ) ‘ el — s
Wame™ 7%, . Zou é—/yfza_ ‘sc.  EPA I.D. No. LADFETRET7, 3¢
Fi

Address A F

toy lye Jylzyjzz

o

~ Cak 27

city — State __ zip —

Tmes e L &

i2. Sample Collector
Name T/-h f:;.ﬂ‘c/
Company Dimes £ P
address 22/ oy Hucd”
city __ £ £ state/ zip 7905~/ %lone _1//}‘ 5 SEy

Sl e

s

{

SR
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13. Sampling Information for each tank or area * -ﬁ
Tank or Area Material Lacation
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past S years)
A% l | AN | ' / é "r 16
OO 6" . ‘ch‘] ] lto.(!.l fif‘-‘; 5;{;..'\ bieeetl T bl e~ 7 fx
Tﬂi'- “\ -li_.-'-\z— - { )l’l"’?’ ';‘—' t-'.-;- t'-"v!‘
‘.-::‘/'-C [ [ 1 ' HFa -J{—v :-‘.‘.&!— " :J: -—-"r‘f\ jc' 12:-—{/1‘ felt -~
::: e 4 - . ~ S" + - C.L"" —“:.f\
"g(-.-\‘:{ (::-‘di¢ i" "J\"'.- ./‘!‘;C‘ C‘..‘-'—
i .
‘:"“l: { (Z«' ) -t -‘:—‘:‘-' o
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in ==e past? Yes [ ] No [ - riw v/
If yes, describe. - i d
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank iner:? VYes b«j No [ ]
e -
If ves, describe. A g, e ey L PP e N v
; .7 . ’ ! - % _
1z /'/ I, S .«/:’u - "’J/?/-f-;‘f'. ’-;_'-/‘:{ ﬂé/'f“f’-;:'c',n-:— % ”-"‘"‘:'(— f/'\/’& -7 Inse
' ’ <
. lﬁ ; - ,
'ﬁ,i-.é fia? // L. P /{f'(f/ /e /és s c';v ,«;g; = /4.';-0 /?,.-/./-,J Ll s
COmplici 5T rinse . ractioae Ead ! Tk SR B S & 2. comrcenTru e
16. Laboratories
- -
Name Iﬂ/r,,rzx </ T,
L
address 05 Clude e
city M aZam e, state ¢4 zip 746379
State Certification Ne. [Z5
Lir> 94/~ 200

W
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17. Chemical Metheds to be used for Analyzing Samples 5_% @557%
ny |
- ©
Contaminant (Em) DES, or Other EPA, DHS, or
' Sought “Sample Preparation Othexr Analysis

Methocd Number Rumber
TEPA _’7?4 Bozo WL
tj;“; ' d\c-“‘bl‘ J ?OJg - 1 gf')wl Qo}?o/ %O‘&) F\:C%
Bentcon Ty - TRz g
Foplene € ideng ine Licat ez =

. [
'_i b fol o PR AT = -y - = *
i e te S - A = s
Y1 AR A $r7¢f&.<"-’; [Sen 1 E(@
N 5 J?Ub‘« // 4 W 7// ?& /7/]7.
L=
. —_— !
i \\u [Xe
{ 13. Sites safezvy Plan submitzadg? Yes [ ] No [<]
[ 18. Woriman‘s Conpensation: Yes [-g No [ ]
' Copy of Cartificatz enclosad? Yes [ ] No []
! Name of Insursr ){—.r'ff Aol e N, = BRI SO S
L 20. Plot Plan submitfed? Yes IX) No [ ]
21. Depesit enclosed? Yes 0<1 No [ ]
I

within 60 days after receipt of sample results

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

r—

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

[""‘—\

d) Attachment A sumparizing labaratory results

r—
.

1% U A

y Please forward to this office the following information

€} TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received
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__ URAFT

I declars that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understang
that information in addition to that brovided above may be needed in
order ts obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental

Health and that no work is to begin on this project until thisg plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equirment will
void this plam if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at leas™ two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any raguirad
inspections. I understand that sitz and workasr safety ars soley the
r2sponsibility of the PropexTy owner cr his agent and that this
responsibility is not sharad nor assumed by the Counry of Alameda.

Signaturs of Contractor

— s ./:’_/ .
- Name (pleasz tvpe) A R <L P st A e T
o
Signature "'-"'{'/-_/,, <L 0
[ / e
Data __ /. - /2

Signaturas of Sits Owner or Operator

. o e ~ =
1 Signatura'4/é;%7 /<22§t77§=57“
L
Data /’/_/7/5'5'
- ¥

- CAL. (Y P \
Name (pleasa type) _Auwm C\-:\?"‘._ s CGaanxt = Cogtea- b '—-'—--\Q eSS
4

[ NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

‘= 2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within S days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this Plan must be submitted to this Department.
One capy must be at the construction site at all times.

4- A copy of your approved Plan must be sent ta the landowner.

— r— -
]
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ST DRESS -
Address at which closurs or modification is taking place.

5. EPA_T.D. NO.
This number may be cbtained from the Stata Departoment of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.
6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the pProject.
7. OTHER
List professional censultants hera.
12. SAMPLE COLIECTOR
Persons who ars collecting samples.
13. SaMPI.TNG INFORMATION
HisToric conrtants - the princizal producz(s) used in the last
5 years.
Matarial sampled - i.e., watar, oil, sludge, soil, ete.
16. LABORATORTES
Laboratories usad for chemical and geotechnical analyses.
17. CHEMICAL METHODS:
All sample collecTtion methods and analyses should canform ts EPa
or DHS methods.
Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.
Sample Preparstion Method Number - The means usad to prepara
the sample prior to analysas - i.e., digestion tachniques,
solvent extraction, etc, Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DES method.
Analyvsis Method Numher - The means used to analyze the
sample -~ i.e., Gc, GC-MS, AA, ete. Specify number of
method and reference if not 2 DHS or EPA method.
NOTE:
Methed Numbers are available from certified labaratories.
8. 8 SA

bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SC2A) and industrial hygienists.

ey -
-7 -
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13. ATTACH COPY OF WORRKMAN’S COMPENSATION

.
TN 1T - ———

RAFT

20.

PLOT PTaN

1/88

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
d}

e)

£)
g)
k)
i)

3)

Scale

North Ar—zw

Pfoper*y Line

Location of all structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
Piping tc ke removed

Strzers

Uncdergraundg conduits, sawers, watar lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, menitoring, exes.)

Depth to ground watar

A1l existing tanks in addition to thae ones being pulled

L)

-3 -



¥

Lo

“a

ATTACHMENT III

Chain of Custody Documents
and
Lab Analyses on Soil Samples

Manifests for Tank Rinsate



QLQQUJA ANALYTICAL LABORMNTORY
o CUALL O CUSTOLY REPORY

o> .Client FDQ-W%% N\Cﬁa Project Name: CEM'?OQ\UM Ca?u;ek\
Attention: ~ N (v CLUQ&5§

Project Address: cﬁhocanA\ €$@§@cm.
Mailing Address: Soka Loo ) 1 Tl Qe o
221 Maiw St cjoéﬁqyjji\Cl@\
AN ey Ol
=2 . SRS 206 - 0it-02R
() e7s-sBSS

Phone Number:

. Bate/Time Sample Collgction: . ' Z$
;h Collected By: 44%45 é%%éf%%;;)‘_, am
" Date/Time Dellvé(;d 20 Labgratorys _jﬁﬁ? [Z:00 pn
Delivered By: Cﬁé;g;%gé;%’ l‘
3 oratory By: fzncf_zﬂéﬁadﬂf
} i %‘ . ﬂr ’/ Cj;r

Wumber and Type

Received in 1

<

(o ;¥Sampie Description

of Containers Analvsis Requested
Lo Bois | 3550, peze
(- q“%z Eors  Bozo 3?4&/
R 6&7\5’} gazo/ 242
. #y A BOIG | BoeD | 742,
- Fs 358> 80115) Boge, Seecs
“ o pn 3550 £as, 80g0, g
T_ * IR gIQ/o‘:} i 502@ FAzy
,f AN gax'oi 5020 P42,
L *4 5560 50/0 6080 Bz
L #/OPA @9/5 5920 :;—;zj
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SEQUOLA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

. §
Client: (I U= « f\"\.CCQ&
Attention: "N .u~ C oXia

Mailing Address: <o e (EX=
ZZ Moo <t
R LN 1A (55

ST
Phone Number: (;{,5') STl SBEE

Project

Project

Date/Time Sample Collection:

Name:dihNTfV\\JMﬁ C:ns?uha&

Address:(ﬂypgﬂnﬂ\ ?Jgﬁk@mx
e @egpin MR
C}C‘L\(\\O-V\h < @

_"gc.‘\'f’ =
lZowl - OlG-o3&

am
pm

Collected By: K. CmXig

Date/Time Delivered to Laboratory:

am
12 305>

Delivered By: _iS;\VA (?LAL &

zla/es
LS

Received in Laboratory By:

Number and Type

Sample Description of Containers

Ijiffx—/

Analysis Requested

_ o Slach
- :ﬂ"l:":’) 80/0 y fi‘f’?() ; ’7/’2‘/‘ —-\1.(:‘)'\\".“'%
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hi
[
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Li Turnaround Status:
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‘ SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laboraiory

———

oy

M

[ aunmnn BN et
S b '

[,

2549 Middlefield Road

Redwood City, CA 94063 « * (415) 364-9222

Dames & Moore

221 Main St., Swvite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn: Jim Curtis

Date Sampled: 01/29/88
Date Received: 01/29/88
Date Reported: 02/03/88

Project: §12606-016-038,
Emporium Capwell/Chevron Station,
1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, ca

Sample Number Sample Desecription Total Lead

Soil Samples mg/kg-wet wt.

8012049
8012050
8012051
8012054
8012055
8012057
8012058

8012059

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

$2 5.9 9%,

#3a 8.8
t4a 5.5
#7a 5.5
ten 1.9
$#10A 1.5
#l1a 1.3

. ok ]zk(?*\ﬁ
$12 45 &



é SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road
Reawood City, CA 94063 » (415) 3649222

Dames & Moore Date -Sampled: 01/29/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 01/29/88
San Francisco, CA 94105 Date Reported: 02/03/88

Etn: i i .
Attn: Jim Curtis Project: §12606-016-038, Emporium

Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

*

TOTAL PRTROLEUM FUEL IYDROQCARBOHS

Sample Number Sample Description
8012049 Soil, #2

{

L Detcetion Sample

[' - Limit R

B ppm

1.

i

t: Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1

; Benzene c.1 1.4
Toluene 0.1 5.4

Xylenes 0.1 18

A
+

Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/801%/8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

—

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

-
-
L



é SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

- 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-90222

Dames & Moore Dake Sampled:
221 Main St., sSuite 600 Date Received:
San Francisco, CA 94105 Date Reported:

Attn: Jim Curtis

01/29/88
0l/29/88
02/03/88

Project: #12606-016-038, Emporium
Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., QOakland, ca

TOTAL_PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROGARNOUS.
WITH BTX DISTINCTION

-

Sample Number Sample Description

8012050 Soil, #3A

Deteoction

Limit

ppm
Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrecarbons 1
Benzene 0.1
Toluene 0.1
Xyienes 0.1

Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

=l

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

Sample

Resuits

ppm

140



o

s

é SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

- 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Date Sampler: 01/29/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 01/29/88

San Francisco, CA 94105 Date Reported: 02/03/88
Attn: Jim Curtis

Dames & Moore

Project: #12606-016-038, Emporium
Capwell/Chevron Station, 19]l
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, ca

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL IYDROGARBONS
WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number

Sample Description

8012051 Soil, #4a
Detecction Sample
ppm ppm
Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 €6
Benzene 0.1 7.7
Toluene 0.1 9.9
Xylenes 0.1 11

Method of Analysis: Epa 5020/8015 /8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory bPirector



: é } SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

i 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Dames & Moore Date Samplert: 0l/29/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 01/29/88
San Francisco, CA 94105 Date Reported: 02/03/88

ttn: i i . .
Attn: Jim Curtis Project: #12606-016-038, Emporium

Capwell/Chevren Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., Qakland, CA

-

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEI, HYDROCARBUNS
WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number Sample Description
8012054 Soil, #7a
i
[
) Detection Sauwple
~ Limit Results
[ Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 1,400
I Benzene 0.1 230
Toluene 0.1 140
r
tJ Xylenes 0.1 80
r
E:
¢ Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020
i
4
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
r

v Arthur G. Burton

{ Laboratory Director
hY

r_“ s

L

L



- SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
- Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222
Dames & Moore Date Sampled: 0l/29/88
221 Main st., Suite 600 Date Received: 0l1/29/388
San Francisco, CA 94105 Date Reported: 02/03/88

Attn: Jim Curtis Project: ¥12606-016-038, Emporium
Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., 0akland, CA

-

TOTAL PETROLEUM_FURL, HYDROGARNONS.

HMITH BYIX DISTINCTION

Sample Number Sample Description
8012055 Soil, #8a
i
L.
Detection Sample
- _ Limit Results

[ .- ppm ppm
! ’ Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 13
[ Benzene 0.1 < 0.1

Toluene 0.1 < 8.1
L“ Xylenes n.1 < 0.1

Method of Analysis: Epa 5020/8015/8020

. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

s
=N
Arthur G. Burton
~. Laboratory bDirector




‘ SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Dames & Moore bate Sampled: 01/29/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 01/29/88
San Francisco, CA 94105 Date Reported: 02/03/88

Attn: Ji ti .
tm Curtis Project: #12606-016-038, Emporium

Capwell /Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

TOTAL PETROLEUM FURI, AWYDROCARBONS
WITH BTX DISTINCIIUN

Sample Number

Sample Description

8012056 Soil, #9
L.
Detection Sample
- Limit Results
L ppm ppm
l- Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
{ Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
L
Toluene 0.1 < Q.1
; Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

p———
[

Method of Analysis: gpa 5020/8015/8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

MM

Arthur G. Burton
. Laboratory Director

]
[



2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9222

| é } SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

Dames & Moore Date Sampled: 01/29/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 01/29/388
San Frane¢isco, CA 94105 Date Fxtracted: 02/01 /88
Attn: Jim Curtis Date Reported; 02/03/88

Project: #12606-016-038, Emporium

Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911

Telegraph Ave., Oakland, ca
Sample Number

Sanple Description

8012056

Soil, §9
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
PESTICIDE AND PCB COMPOUNDS
results in ppb

r
( = Aldrin.. ..ol < 5 Endrin........., teeeeeeeiana.. < 5
: C-BHC. ..t it < 10 Endrin Aldehyde............... < 10

BBHC. ettt ittt < 10 Heptachlor..... teteeicaeiaaaa, < 2
r G-BHC......................... <10 Heptachlor Epoxide............ < 10
! Y BHC. ettt e <5 Toxaphene..........ooouueunn... < 10

Chlordane................ R - PCB-1016............ e < 10
. 4,4'—DDD...................... < 10 PCB-122) .ttt e e, < 10
) 44'"-DDE.. il . < 5 BOB-1232. it < 10
: 4,4'—DDT..-................... < 10 PCB-1242......... cesseaa e < 10

Dleldrin....iiiiiuaienninunl. < 5 PCB-1248......u.... ceraeaeaaa, < 10
! Endosuifan I.................. < 10 PCB-1254 .. ... .iiiinnnnnn.... . < 10
L. Endosulfan Ileeeuinnnnna.. <10 PCB~1260......... s e e e .. <10

Endeosulfan Sulfate............ < 10

Method of Analysis: EpPA 8080

1 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

i"Aéé.i

i Arthur G. Burton
.. Laboratory Director



é. SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefieid Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 (445) 364-9222

Date Sampled: 0l/29/88
Date Received: 01/29/88
Date Reported: 02/03/88

Dames & Moore

221 Main St., Suite 600

San Francisco, CA 94105

Attn:  Jim Curtis Project: §12606-016-038, Emporium
Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., cCakland, CA

TOTAL PETROLEUM FURI I1¥DROCARBOUS.
WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number

Sample Description

8012057 Soil, #10A
i
!
Detectian Sample

g ~ Limit Results
L ppm ppm
b Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 2.5
! Benzene 0.1 < 0.1

Toluene 0.1 < c.l
!
L‘ Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

U
.

Method of Analysis: Epa 5020/8015/8020

SEQQOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

———



é SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

f 2549 Middlefield Road
) Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 3649222

Date Samplad: 01/29/88
Date Received: 01/29/88
Date Reported: 02/03/88

Dames & Moare

221 Main St., Suite €00

San Francisco, CA 94105

AtEn: Jim Curtis Project: §12606-016-038, Emporium
Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., pakland, CA

TOTAL PETROLEUM FURL 1YDROGARBONS
WITH BYX DISTINCTIGN

Sample Number

Sample Description

¢
i
v Detection Sample
( —Limit Results
: ppm ppm
[
H Low to Medium Boiling point Hydrocarbons 1 2.6
i Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 2.1
j
i Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1
r Method of Analysis: Egpp 5020/8015,/8020
‘s
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

r
§
L _:;;géayéékzzzza
¥ Arthur G. Burton
L Laboratory Director

i

- —
i

r

pc



‘ SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood Cify, CA 94063  (415) 364-9222

-

Dames s Moore Date Sampled: 01/29/88
221 Main §t,, Suite 600 Date Received: 01/29/88

San Francisco, CA 9410% Date Reported: 02/03/88
Attn: Jim rti
Cu s Proiject: §12606-016-038, Emporium

: Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., Cakland, ca

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEI HYDR()C]\RHUN‘%
WITH BTX DISTINC’.‘[‘ION

Sample Number

Sample Deseription

8012059 Soil, #i2
.
l_.: :
Detection Sample
?\ Limit Regults

p o~ ppmt ppm
1. Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 1.6

Benzene 0.1 < 0.1

Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
|
Lﬂ Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

Methed of Analysis: Epa 5020/8015 /8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

o I o

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

— —



‘ SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefieid Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « * (415) 364-9222

Dames & Moore Date Sampled:
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Reccivad:
San Francisco, €A 94105 Date Reported:

Attn: Jim Curtis

01/29/88
0l/29/38
02/03/88

Project: #12606-016-038,
Capwell /Chevron Station,
Telegraph Ave., oOakland,

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

- Dtebd\

Sample Sample Detection High Boiling
Number Description Limit Point llydrocarbons
. Soil, ppm pPpm
8012048 81 1 110
[‘ 8012052 #5 1 7.1
a = 8012053 #6A 1 18
[~
8012056 9 l 21

ey
9

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/8015

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G, Burton
Laboratory Director

L

o " ey r*“* -

Emporium
1911
CA



_ é ~ SEQUOIA Analytica Laboratory

2549 Middtefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9222

Date Sampled: 01/29/88
Date Received: 01/29/88
Date Reported: 02/03/88

Dames & Moore

221 Main St., Suite 600

San Francisco, CA 94105

Attn:  Jim Curtis Project: #12606-016-038, Emporium
Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, ca

TOTAL PETROLEUM FURL HYDROCARNONS
WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number

Sample Description

8012048 Soil, #1
Detection Sample
= Limit Results
ppm bpm

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 4.9
Benzene 0.1 0.53
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

Method of Analysis: gpp 5020/8015/8020

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

=

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

W



é ) SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

’W 2549 Middlefield Road
A Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Dames & Moore

221 Main st., suite 600
San Francisco, CA 9410%
Attn: Jim Curtis

Date Samplod; 0l/29/88
Date Received: 01/29/88
Date Reported: 02/03/88

Project: §#12606-016-038, Emporium
Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

w

TOTAL PETROLEUM FURL HYDROGARNONS

WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Numbher

8012052

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons

Benzene
Toluene

— Xylenes

Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

—a

i Arthur G. Burton

L, ~ Laboratory Director
,._/'

L

Sample Deseription

SQiln &5
Deteoction Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
1 5.8
0.1 < 0.1
0.1 < 0.1
n.1 < 0.1



s

é ! SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

/ W 2549 Middlefield Road
' Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-92272

Dames & Moore Date Sampled: cl/29/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 01/29/88
S5an Francisco, C3 94105 Date Extracted: 02/01/88
Attn: Jim Curtis Date Reported: (02/03/88

Project: #12606-016-038, Emporium

Capwell/Chevron Statien, 1911

Telegraph Ave., Oakland, Ca
Sample Number

Sample Descripticen
8012052 Soil, &5

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

PESTICIDE AND PCB COMPOUNDS
results in ppb

g AlArin. e ieieneenniinnnennnnnd < 5 Endrin.eee.eceiieeeieecncanaane € 5
boL BBHC. ettt iiitiiiananaeae. € 10 Endrin Aldehyde.....eccveuuoa. < 10
- B=BHC...tiivireneannnnnnnnnne. € 10 Heptachlor........ R
. 6 BHC. s ieriietnnnnernnnnnnnna. < 10 Heptachlor Epoxide....... ceeas <10
l Y=BHC. st titttrenetinnnnnnaaea € 5§ Toxaphene....... setiaareaasess <10
L Chlordane. .o eneeeen e, .. < 5 PCB-1016...0.00u... tGecascenene < 10
4'4‘_DDD-...~con.ao¢--.o-..-oo < 10 PCB_1221--... ....... camsrrnass € 10
{ 404" DDEe .ttt inineine et €5 PCB-1232......... R R X ¢
‘. SR e 10 P 10 PCB-1242...,...... sere e .. <10
Pieldrin.. . veeiiinennennnnnans < PCB-~1248. ... vtinconaconnennas < 10
I Endosulfan I......cccvivunnens <€ 10 PCB-12%4,......... P O 1 +]
L. Endosulfan IT....cvviunnennnan. < 10 PCB-1260....... R
Endosulfan Sulfate............ < 10
e Method of Analysis: EPA 8080
r
-]
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAIL LABORATORY
y -
y;
- ‘ng M D -

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



Y 2549 Middlefield Road

'*‘--'-. AEY Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Dames & Moore

221 Main St., Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn: Jim Curtis

‘ SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

bate Sampled:s
Date Receivad:
Date Reported:

0rL/29/88
01/29/88
02/03/88

Project: #12606-016-038, Emporium
Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, ca

TQTAL PETROLEUM FUFRIL, 'I'!YDR()C]\RHUH‘?

WITH BTX UISTINCTIUH

Sample Number

8012053

- a

.

——
4

M

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons

Benzene

o
'

-

Toluene

Xylenes

L M

Method of Analysis: Epa 5020/8015/8020

i

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

-

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

+

Sample bescription

Detection
Limit
ppm

Sample
Results

ppm



W 2549 Middlefield Road

Redwood City. CA 94063 « (445) 364-9222

-y

=N T
r
s

B

|

—
9

-y
i

oY, Y oty

Dames & Moore

221 Main St., Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn: Jim Curtis

Sample Number

8012053

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

Date Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Fxtracted
Date Reported:

Project: #12606-016-038, Emporium
Capwell/Chevron Station, 1911

01/29/88
01/29/88
: 02/01/88
02/03/88

Telegraph Ave., Cakland, CA

Sample Descripticn

PESTICIDE AND PCB COMPOUNDS

results in ppb

Aldrin.......
G-BHC.........................
B-BHC.........................
d-anc.........................
Y-BHC...............-.........
Chlordane....,.....
4,4'-DDD.........
4,4'-0DB. . ..........

------ * 2 s a0 vu0a.

Endesulfa

Fam T
@il .L..oo--.---qoq--o--

Endosulfan B S
Endosulfan Sulfate....,...u0u..

Method of Analysis: Epa 8080

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATQRY

Arthur ¢. Burton

Laboratory Director

A AN A AA AN

AN AN A

10
10
10

10

10

1o

10
10

Soil, &6A
Enpdrin............ ceaea
Endrin Aldehyde........
Heptachlor...,..... aeaa
Heptachlor Epoxide.....
Toxaphene.......... R,
PCB-1016......... ...,
PCB-1221. .. iiininn.,
PCB~1232. ... iiiiinnn,
PCB-1242,......... e
PCB-1248...............
PCB-1254,.......... vena
PCB-1260.......... cranea

10

10
10
10
10
10
10

N
LA

10
10



é SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

e 7 ;q-@? 2549 Middletfield Road
JIN Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Dames & Moore Date Sampled: 01/29/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 01/29/88
San Francisco, CA 94105-1917 Date Reported: 02/09/88
Attn: Jim Curtis Date Relogged: 02/02/88
TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS
WITH BTX DISTINCTION
Sample Number Sample Description
8020130 Soil, 7B
1
L .
. Detection Sample

{ - Limit Results

) ppm ppm

L)

1
e Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 3,300
h Benzene 0.1 42

1
Toluene G.1 340
Xylenes 0.1 770

o

L W )
Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020

| -y

SEQUOTA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




2549 Middtefield Road

Dames & Moore
221 Main St., Suite 00

San Francisco, Ca 94105-1917
Attn: Jim Curtig

Sample Number

8020130

ANALYSIS

Total Lead, ng/kg-wet wt.

[J SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

{ Arthur g. Burton
‘Laboratory Director

P

}

’

Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9222

SEQUOCIA Analytical Laboratory

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Reported:
Date Relogged:

01/29/88
01/29/88
02/09/88
02/02/88

Sample Description

Seil, 7B

4.6



——

Q SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

~h

R 2549 Middlefield Road
vy Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Dames & Moore

221 Main St., Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn: Jim Curtis

Sample Wumber Sample Descripticn

Soil
L
|
{( ™ 8020351 $13
i 8020352 §14
f 8020353 £15
8020354 $16
8020355 417
8020356 £18

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

L- Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

-

Date Sampled: 02/04/88
Date Received: 02/04/88
Date Reported: 02/09/88

Project: Emporium Capwell/Chevron
Station, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,

Oakland, CA - Job #12606-016-038

Lead Flashpoint
mg/kg-wet wc. °c

1.7 > 110

l.6 > 110

3.0 > 110

1.2 > 110

3.4 > 110

1.9 > 110



Q SEQUOIA Analytica Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA Q4063 » (415) 364-92272

Dames & Moore

221 Main St., Suite 600
San Francisco, Ca 94105
Attn: Jim Curtis

Date Sampled: 02/04/88
Date Received: 02/04/88
Date Reported: 02/09/88

Project: Emporium Capwell/Chevron
Station, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, CA - Job #12606-016-038

. TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS
WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Numher

Sample Description

! 8020351 Soil, #13

& . Detection Sample
- Limit Results

( ppm ppm

r Low to Medium Boiling point Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0

) Benzene 0.1 < 0.1

Toluene

—
"

o

.

b

)

o

b

Ayvlenes

o

Method of Analysis: Epa 5020/8015/8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

-~
b

P

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



« el

SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laboratory

2549 Midalefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 3649222

Dames & Moore

221 Main St., Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn: Jim Curtig

Date Sampled: 02/04/88
Date Received: 02/04/88
Date Reported: 02/09/88

Project: EFEmporium Capwell/Chevron
Station, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, CA - Job £12606-016-038

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS
RITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number

Sample Description

. 8020352 Soil, #14

- Detection Sample
K Limit Results
il pem ppm
i

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 1.2
1 4
i Benzene 0.1 < Q.1
i,
. Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
]
L. Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1
-
L.
[ Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020
i-
£ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
r'(
: Arthur G. Burton
. Laboratory Director
\_/‘ -

1w ey

pramsmann
L



o

Dames & Moore

221 Main St., Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn: Jim Curtis

* (415) 364-9222

| SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 «

Date Sampled: 02/04/88
Date Received: 02/04/88
Date Reported: 02/09/88

Project: Emporium Capwell/Chevron
Station, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, CA - Job #12606-016-038

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL IIYDROCARBONS

Sample Number

8020353

WITH BTX DISTINCTION

L.
b=
!
b Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons
’ Benzene
i
Toluene
U Xylenes
ki
\ Method of Analysis: Epa 5020/8015/8020
L
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
b -"i;S:ZCj&:sL__
Arthur G. Burton
E ~ Laboratory Director
i \
~
[

Sample Description

Soil, #15
Detection Sample
—Limit = Results
ppm ppm
1 30
0.1 0.51
0.1 G.%0
0.1 1.7



SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

[
Dames & Moore Date Sampled: 02/04/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 02/04/88

San Francisco, CA 94105 Date Reported: 02/09/88
Attn: Jim Curtis

Project: Emporium Capwell/Chevrén
Station, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, CA - Job #12606-016-038

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUREL HYDROCARBONS
WITH B8TX DISTINCTION

' Sample Number Sample Desgcription

8020354 Soil, #16
’
- Detection Sample
‘ _ Limit Results
L - ' ppm ppm
- Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 <1l.0
: Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
.
LJ Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

p————
-

Method of Analysis: Epa 5020/8015/8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Laboratory Director

[ Arthur G. Burton
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

7 2549 Middiefield Road
8 Redwood City. CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222
Dames & Moore Date Sampled: 02/04/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 02/04/88
San Francisco, CA 9410S Date Reported: 02/09/88

Attn: Jim Curtis Project: Emporium Capwell/Chevron

Station, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, CA - Job #12606-016-038

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARIONS
WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number Sample Description
B020355 Soil, 4§17
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 < 1l.0
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

Method of Apalysis: Epa 5020/8015/8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

el _ gt

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratery Director
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\ SEQUOIA Anaiyiical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9222

PDames & Moore Date Sampled: 02/04/88
221 Main St., Suite 600 Date Received: 02/04/88
San Francisce, CA 94105 Date Reported: 02/09/88

Attn: Jim Curtis Project: Emporium Capwell/Chevron

Station, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
- Oakland, CA - Job ¥12606-016-038

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUERL NIYDROCARNONS
WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number Sample Description
8020356 Scil, #18
{.
1
L.
—_ . Detection Sample
—Limit Results
(.- : _ ppm ppm
L q s
Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
b Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

L,
' Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020
L
. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATOQRY
Ls 4
f Arthur G. Burton
N Laboratory Director
M

lj
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ATTACHMENT V

Manifest for Contaminated Soil Disposal
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L'ate of Caliosma—icalih and Wellare Agency
Vvt Appravad OMB No  2050—0038 {Exprea §-30-88)
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- red
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w
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-
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L= 16.
9 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heretry deciare that the Contents of this consignment are fully and Accuralely described above by proper shipomng
= aame and are classdiad, packed, marked, and labeled, and are i ail respects in proper coadition for transport by highway according 1o appiicable !
' = nternauocnal and national Qovernment reguiaiions. !
[ “ ft1 am a large quantny generalor, | certity that | have a Program in place (o reduce the volume and toxicity ol waste generated to the dagree | have :
= % determined 1o ba economically practicable and that | have selectad the practicable method of treatment, storage, of desposai currently avaitable 1o
me which mmumizes the present and future threat 1o human health and the environment; OR, it | am a smali Quantity generator, | have made & good
;3 faith etfort 10 munimize My waste generation and selact tha best wasta management mathod that ig arallable/!p me and that t ¢can aliod.
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]L g Printed/Typad Name Signature 7 /4 . / / Mot Day  Year
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RECYCLETRON OIL, INC. STATE MANIFEST # T Y
R . USED OfL HAULER « __86-050
DBA Rgf(;f\g::t—;;???erVIce eoay _ CAD083166728
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ATTACHMENT IV

Report to Alameda County

Division of Environmental Health
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g DAMES &. MOORE A PROFESSIONAL LMITEEY | AR TSERSHI

220 MAIN STREET, SUTTE &V SAN FRANU IS O, CALIFORNT S 99008 1937 (415 S 5= 3n

February 23, 1988
Job No. 12606-016-038

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
470 - 27th Street, Room 322
Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Storm Goranson

Gentlemen:

As required per the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Underground Tank Closure Plan, we are submitting the following copies

pertaining to the tank removal at 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland,
California:

(8) Chain of Custody Sheets:;

(b) Signed Laboratory Reports;:

(¢} Generator copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest for ail

wastes leaving the site; and

(d) Attachment A summarizing the laboratory results,

JC/1707a

OFFICEY WORLOWINE
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2 DAMES & MOORE . momssonat e saxrsesssr

Alameda County Health Agency
February 23, 1988
Page 2

The work was begun on January 25, 1988, The four storage tanks were
removed from the site under both Qakland Fire Department and Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Hazardous Materials Division
supervision of January 29, 1988. Laboratory analysis of the collected
s§0il samples showed contamination of the £i11 material along the southern
ends of the gasoline storage tanks. This material was removed from the
excavation. The second set of laboratory analysis defines the limits of
the contamination. The removed soils are currently awaiting authority to

transport to final disposal.

If you should have any questions about this project, please feel free

to contact me.

Very truly yours,

DAMES . & MOORE.,

’ -
) : /-——:-—7-*—' -

;227 o

Jim Curtis

Construction Manager

JC:ed
Attachments

JC/1707a
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(Form designed for use on gide {12.gich Typeweiiur)
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DHS 8022 A (1787

EPA 8T00—22
(Rev. §-88) Previous edmons are cbsclate.

Viaia: TSDF SENDS THIS COP

Teo PO 10 2079, S
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10 LOHS windL 33 v INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK

Goaln

A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ! Genorator 3 US EPA D No Do::n"":f':m 2. Page | | (iormation n the shaded araas
- [ .
WASTE MANIFEST ,c |Ajc |O [0 EO [0 IS 58 14 10_15 0 12 [7 {718 @ i3 NO! required by Federal 1aw,
3. Generator's Name snd Mading Addreas A State Manifest Documeant Humbaer
o~ EMPORIUM - CAPWELL DEPARTMENT STORES 837609 {78
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7. Transporter 2 Company Nama 8. US EPA 1D Nymbat E. State Teunaponies's 1O
. T :
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‘: 9. Dusignated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's 1D
Y| PETROLEUM WASTE, INCORPORATED
Lokern Road H. Faciiy's Phone
Buttonwillow, CA 93206 ICIA1D19J8 !O J6 17 IS 2 ? ? (80S) 762-7341
12. Contawers 13. Tolal 14. L
11. US DOT Dascription {inclugiag Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and D Numbaer) Quantity Unat Waste No.
Na. Type Wt Vo
. State
G Waste Gasoline Contaminated Soil f . 611
s California Regulated Waste Only ! EPA/Othor
e O 0 2[ Dy T| 100y 1;3|Y
E b, . State
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d. State
{ EPAIOther
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- a .
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.- Gasoline 0.1% < ~ d.

{ 15, Special Hendhng tnstructions and Addiional information
Wear gloves and goggles when handling material.

r PWI Approval Number G311

i

: 16.

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are tuliy and accurately described above by proper shipping
name and are ciessiied, packed, marked.- and labeled, and are n aif fespects n proper condihi0n Ior GVanspari Uy hughway accordng 10 applcable

f imesnat:onat and national government raguiations.

L It am a iarge quantny generator, | certly that | have a program place to reduce the volume and toxicity ol waste generated 10 the degree | have
determined 10 be sconomically pracucable and that | have safected the practicabie mathod of treatment, alorage, or disposal cumeatly avadable 10
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ATTACHMENT VI

Copy of Laboratory Report
Received by Fax
From

Brown and Caldwell Laboratories
1255 Pwell Street
Emeryville, California 94608
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Mr. Jim Curtiz
Dames and Moore

221 Main Street, Suite 600

San Francisco, CA 94105

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

T =T AT e

LOG No SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES

03-200-1 B-1 14

03-200-2 B-1 24

03-200-3 B-1 34

03-200-4 B-1 4a

PARAHETER 03.200-1
~ Lead, mg/kg 4.3

Nitric Acid Digestion, Date 03.09.88

Total Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/kg <10

S, e e n — A

-

4.3

LOG NO: E88-03-200

Received: 08 MAR 88
Reported: 15 MAR 88

Project: 12606-016-038

Page 1

DATE SAMPLED

T o o o o SR R . e e

fhalndadiadiad Bl el B R e T T T e

e I R e T T, I .

4.3 6.0
03.09.88 03.09.88
<10 <10

R T L N S T,
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Mr. Jim Curtis
Dames and Moore

221 Main Street, Suite 600

San Francisco, CA 94105

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES
03-200-1 B-1 1la
03-200-2 B-1 24
03-200-3 B-1 34
03-200-4 B-1 44
PARAMETER 03-200-1
Purgeable Priority Pollutants
Extraction 03.08.88
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, mg/kg <0.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, mg/kg <0.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, mg/kg <6.2
1,1-Dichloroethane, mg/kg <0.2
1,1-Dichlorcethylene, mg/kg <0.2
1,2-Dichloroethane, ng/kg 0.2
1,2-Dichleropropane, mg/kg <0.2
1,3-Dichloropropene, mg/kg <0.2
2-Chloroethylvinylether, mg/kg 0.2
Acrolein, mg/kg <2
Acrylonitrile, mg/kg <2
Bromodichloromethane, mg/kg <0.2
Bromomethane, mg/kg <0.2
Benzene, mg/kg <0.2
Chlorobenzene, mg/kg <0.2
Carbon Tetrachloride, mg/kg <0.2
Chloroethane, mgr/kg <0.2
Bromoform, mg/kg <0.2
Chloroform, mg/kg 0.2
Chloromethane, mg/kg £0.2
Dibromochloromethane, ng/kg Q.2
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg 0.2

S . e e e e m et R _ s st --.—- - - ETEmAS S L NN AN U Y T mG . - —— - -

€8°d LI LrS STF

W3 3T TIEMAED R Nmoxd

LOG NO: 288-03-200

Received: 08 MAR 88
Reported: 15 HAR 88

Project: 12606-016-038

Page 2

DATE SAMPLED

o m e e -

e il T T e e e, e me e CCrcAccEEE e EmtEEEEEE - -
—

Q4 MAR 88
04 MAR 88
04 HAR 88
04 MAR 88
03-200-2  03-200-3 03-200-4
03.08.88 03.08.88 03.08.88
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
0.2 0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 6.2 0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<2 <2 <2
<2 <2 <2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
0.4 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 0.2 <0.2
<0.2 0.2 <0.2
<6.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2 £0.2
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
ey 81 2867,91/£0



Mr. Jim Curtis

Dames and Moore

221 Main Street, Suite 600
San Prancisco, CA 94105

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLRS
03-2G0-1 B-1 1A
L 03-200-2 B-1 24
03-200-3 B-1 34
03-200-4 B-1 4A
°  PARAMETER 03-200-1  03-200-2
Methylene chloride, mg/kg <0.2 0.2
L Tetrachloroethylene, mg/kg 0.2 <0.2
Trichloroethylene, mgr/kg <0.2 <0.2
' Trichlorofluoromethane, mg/kg <0.2 €0.2
L Toluene, mg/kg <0.2 0.2
Vinyl chloride, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, mg/kg <0.2 <0.2

B el Y T i,

i

14

LOG NO: EB88-03-200

Received: 08 MAR 88
Reported: 15 MAR 88

Project: 12606-016-038

Page 3

DATE SAMPLED

- s ey -

04 MAR 88

04 MAR 88

04 MAR 88

04 MAR 88
03-200-3  (03-200-4
<0.2 <0.2
0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2
0.4 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2
<0.2 <0.2
0.2 <0.2

Pa'4 SPIT LS STF SOl AT TITTREMATIHNY R MO FreCT COET OT A0



LOG NO: KE88-03-200

Receivedt 08 MAR B8
Reported: 15 MAR 88

- Hr. Jim Curtis
Dames and Moore
221 Hain Street, Suite 600
San Prancisco, CA 94105
Project: 12606-016-038

REPORT QF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 4

LGG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
03-200-5  Well 1-1 04 MAR 88
03-200-6 Vell 1-2 05 MAR 88
03-200-7  Well 1-3 06 MAR 88
PARAMETER 03-200-5 03-200-6 03-200-7

T T T T e e T N e L e rmCC AR R AR A EAr ARG EE A EE A - E e e A e e o - -

F- . Lead, mg/L
r

03.09.88
1.0

03.0§.88
3.5

Nitric Acid Digestion, Date 03
Total Fuel Bydrocarbons, mg/L
EPA Method 602

Date Extracted

1,2-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 €0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
- 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Benzene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 0.5
Chlorcbenzene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene, ug/L 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
; Toluene, ug/L 0.9 2.1 <0.5
L. Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L 0.5 €0.5 <0.5
-
— Steve Fisher, Laboratory Director
E
L
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